

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

C. MCCADDEN, by his next friend,
CHRYSYAL MCCADDEN

Case No. 2:18-cv-12377-DPH-MKM
Hon. Denise Page Hood

Plaintiff,

v

CITY OF FLINT, et al.,

Defendants.

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Jonathan R. Marko (P72450)
Marko Law, PLC
645 Griswold Street, Suite 4100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-5555/Fax (313) 965-5556
jon@ernstmarkolaw.com

John Mark Finnegan (P68050)
Heberle & Finnegan
2580 Craig Road
Ann Arbor, MI 48130
(734) 302-3233
jmarkfinnegan@comcast.net

Mark P. Fancher (P56223)
Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6822
mfancher@aclumich.org
msteinberg@aclumich.org

Attorney for City of Flint and Chief

Timothy Johnson
William Y. Kim (P76411)
City of Flint Department of Law
1101 S. Saginaw St., 3rd Floor
Flint, MI 48502
(810) 766-7146
wkim@cityofflint.com

Attorney for Terrence Walker

Michael W. Edmunds (P55748)
Gault Davison, PC
8455 S. Saginaw St., Ste. 2
Grand Blanc, Michigan 48439
(810) 234-3633
medmunds@edmundslawoffice.com

Susan Mizner*
Claudia Center*
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0762
center@aclu.org
smizner@aclu.org
*Applications for admission
forthcoming

*Attorneys for Flint & Genesee
Chamber of Commerce*
Joseph A. Starr (P47253)
Ryan J. Koss (P79893)
Starr, Butler, Alexopoulos, & Stoner
PLLC
20700 Civic Center Dr., Ste. 290
Southfield, MI 48076
(248) 554-2700
jstarr@starrbutler.com
rkoss@starrbutler.com

CITY DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Table of Contents

Statement of the Issues Presented	iv
Controlling Authority Supporting Motion.....	v
Table of Authorities	vi
I. Introduction	1
II. Factual Background	1
III. Analysis	3
A. Standard of Review	3
B. Dismissal of an official-capacity claim is appropriate when claims are brought against both a municipal official, in his or her official capacity, and the municipality itself	5
C. <i>Monell</i> liability, based on an official policy or failure-to-train, cannot exist without the plausible allegation of an official policy or a prior history of constitutional violations.....	6
D. A Title II ADA claim cannot be sustained unless discrimination, aimed at the plaintiff in particular, is plausibly alleged, and the defendant named falls within the statutory scope.....	10
E. A Rehabilitation Act claim requires an additional element - that the discrimination occurred “solely” because of disability.....	14
F. Michigan’s PWDCRA ‘substantially mirrors’ the federal ADA and resolving an ADA claim generally resolves a PWDCRA claim.....	14
IV. Conclusion	15

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED

- 1) Should an official-capacity claim against a municipal official be dismissed when it is duplicative of a claim against a municipality?
- 2) Should a *Monell* claim be dismissed where the plaintiff has failed to plausibly allege an unconstitutional policy or a failure to train?
- 3) Should a Title II ADA claim be dismissed if the actual policy contradicts the plaintiff's allegations?
- 4) Should a Title II ADA claim be dismissed if there was no discriminatory policy directed at the plaintiff in particular?
- 5) Should a Title II ADA claim be dismissed if the defendant named does not fall within the scope of the statute?
- 6) May a Section 504 Rehabilitation Act claim survive where the plaintiff has failed to allege a claim under the ADA on which relief could be granted?
- 7) May a Section 504 Rehabilitation Act claim survive where a plaintiff fails to allege that he was discriminated against solely because of his disability?
- 8) May a claim under Michigan's Persons With Disabilities Civil Rights Act survive where a plaintiff fails to establish a claim under Title II of the ADA?

CONTROLLING AUTHORITY SUPPORTING MOTION

Movants rely primarily upon the following most controlling or persuasive authority in support of this motion:

Cases

Anderson v. City of Blue Ash, 798 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2015) 10, 12

Burgess v. Fischer, 735 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2013)9

Doe v. Claiborne Cty., 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996)5

Donald v. Sybra, Inc., 667 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2012)15

Gohl v. Livonia Pub. Sch. Sch. Dist., 836 F.3d 672 (6th Cir. 2016)14

Peatross v. City of Memphis, 818 F.3d 233 (6th Cir. 2016)5, 6

Winkler v. Madison Cty., 893 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2018)7

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §79414

42 U.S.C. §12132 10, 12

M.C.L. §37.1101 *et seq.*14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. City of Blue Ash, 798 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 10, 12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....4, 5

Bassett v. NCAA, 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008).....4

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....4

Burgess v. Fischer, 735 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2013)9

Dillery v. City of Sandusky, 398 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2005)12

Doe v. Claiborne Cty., 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996)5

Donald v. Sybra, Inc., 667 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2012).....15

Eidson v. Tenn. Dep’t of Children’s Servs., 510 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2007)4

Everson v. Leis, 556 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2009).....8

Gohl v. Livonia Pub. Sch. Sch. Dist., 836 F.3d 672 (6th Cir. 2016)14

Jones v. City of Cincinnati, 521 F.3d 555 (2008).....4

KBC Asset Mgmt. N.V. v. Omnicare, Inc. (In re Omnicare, Inc. Sec. Litig.), 769
F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2014).....8

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159, 105 S. Ct. 3099 (1985)5

Kreipke v. Wayne State Univ., 807 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2015)4

Mich. Flyer LLC v. Wayne Cty. Airport Auth., 860 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2017)13

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....6, 7

Peatross v. City of Memphis, 818 F.3d 233 (6th Cir. 2016).....5, 6

Rondigo, L.L.C. v. Twp. of Richmond, 641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011)3, 4

S.S. v. E. Ky. Univ., 532 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008).....14

Smith v. City of Troy, 874 F.3d 938 (6th Cir. 2017).....6

Sutton v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville and Davidson Cnty., 700 F.3d 865 (6th Cir.
2012).....4

Winkler v. Madison Cty., 893 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2018)7

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §794.....14

42 U.S.C. §12132..... 10, 12

M.C.L. §37.1101 *et seq.*.....14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....4
